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Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the

accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all

material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ALUMINIUM BAHRAIN B.S.C.

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of

Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") as at 30

June 2025, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June

2025 and the related interim consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the three and six-month periods then ended and the related interim consolidated

statements of cash flows and changes in equity for the six-month period then ended and

explanatory notes. The Group's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and

presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting ". Our responsibility is to

express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on

our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review

Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent

Auditor of the Entity" . A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,

primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and

other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified

in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

At 30 June 2025 (Reviewed) 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Derivative financial instruments 
Trade and other receivables 
Deferred tax assets 

Current assets 
Inventories 
Trade and other receivables 
Derivative financial instruments 
Bank balances and cash 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Share capital 
Treasury shares 
Statutory reserve 
Capital reserve 
Cash flow hedge reserve 
Retained earnings 

TOTAL EQUITY 

Non-current liabilities 
Loans and borrowings 
Lease liabilities 
Employees' end of service benefits 

Current liabilities 
Loans and borrowings 
Lease liabilities 
Trade and other payables 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Note 

4 

4 

4 

30June 

2025 

(Reviewed) 

BO '000 

1,841,852 
6,808 
4,245 

76 

1,852,981 

405,524 
308,395 

2,856 
88,188 

804,963 

2,657,944 

142,000 

(5,304) 
71,000 

249 
8,748 

1,707,742 

1,924,435 

315,679 
8,617 
1,273 

325,569 

200,582 
1,605 

205,753 

407,940 

733,509 

2,657,944 

31 December 

2024 

(Audited) 

BD '000 

1,865,839 
8,897 
4,805 

76 

1,879,617 

405,263 
270,300 

4,372 
113,800 

793,735 

2,673,352 

142,000 
(4,939) 
71,000 

249 
12,782 

1,702,849 

1,923,941 

339,440 
6,796 
1,113 

347,349 

189,209 
1,018 

211,835 

402,062 

749,411 

2,673,352 

Khalid Al Rumaihi 
Chairman 

Isa Bin Khalid Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa 
Director 

Ali Al Baqali 
Chief Executive Officer 

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Reviewed) 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Cost of revenue 

GROSS PROFIT 

Other income 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) - net 
General and administrative expenses 
Selling and distribution expenses 
Finance costs 
Realised gain on settlement of cash 

flow hedge for interest rate swap (IRS) 
Changes in fair value of derivatives 

financial instruments 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAX 

Income tax expense 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS 

PER SHARE (FILS) 

.-:::::::::::::-:� 
Khalid Al Rumaihi 

Chairman 

Three-month period ended 

30June 30June 

2025 2024 

Note BD '000 BD '000 

6 434,062 406,959 
(387,015) (304,993) 

47,047 101,966 

1,482 1,548 
3,630 (521) 

(10,174) (12,060} 
(11,577) (15,854} 
(9,106) (9,445) 

4 2,197 3,148 

4 620 (263} 

24,119 68,519 

446 

24,565 68,519 

8 17 48 

Isa Bin Khalid Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa 
Director 

Six-month period ended 

30June 30June 

2025 2024 

8D '000 BO '000 

843,014 741,523 
(745,171) (582,303) 

97,843 159,220 

3,493 2,836 
5,337 (1,607) 

(22,217) (24,229) 
(25,269) (27,048) 
{18,423) (19,425) 

2,197 3,148 

429 74 

43,390 92,969 

(707) 

42,683 92,969 

30 66 

AliAI Baqali 
Chief Executive Officer 

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Reviewed) 

Note 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME 

Other comprehensive (loss) income that may be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

Effective portion of changes in fair value 4 
of cash flow hedge 

Net gain on interest rate swap (IRS) 
reclassified to the profit or loss 4 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 

.--::::::::::::-:� 

Three-month 

period ended 

30 June 30 June 

2025 2024 

BD '000 BO '000 

24,565 

(508) 

(2,197) 

(2,705) 

21,860 

68,519 

1,316 

(3,148) 

(1,832) 

66,687 

Khalid Al Rumaihi 
Chairman 

Isa Bin Khalid Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa 
Director 

Six-month 

period ended 

30 June 30 June 

2025 2024 

8D '000 BD '000 

42,683 92,969 

(1,837) 4,551 

(2,197) (3,148) 

(4,034) 1,403 
----

38,649 94,372 

AliAI Baqali � 
Chief Executive Officer 

��====� q✓ 

�notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, 
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